

Case No. S218066
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CITY OF SAN JOSE, et al.,
Defendants and Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent,

TED SMITH,
Plaintiff and Real Party in Interest.

On Appeal from a Decision of the Court of Appeal
Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H039498

Santa Clara County Superior Court Case No. 1-09-CV-150427
The Honorable James Kleinberg

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND PETITIONERS
CITY OF SAN JOSE, ET AL.**

Jennifer B. Henning (SBN 193915)
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941
Telephone: (916) 327-7534
Facsimile: (916) 443-8867
jhenning@counties.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae California State Association of Counties

The California State Association of Counties (“CSAC”)¹ seeks leave to file the attached amicus brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. The Right to Privacy is Enshrined in the Public Records Act and Must Be Considered in the Interpreting and Implementing the Act. 3

 B. Public Officials and Employees Do Not Lose Constitutional Privacy Rights by Virtue of Their Public Employment. 5

 1. Though public employers may exert control over their employees, there are limits on intrusions into their employees’ private lives..... 5

 2. Private cell phones and email accounts should be afforded significant privacy protections..... 9

 C. Having Public Employees and Officials Search Their Own Devices in Response to a Public Records Act Request Balances the Public’s Need to Access Records with the Individual’s Right to Privacy. 12

 D. Public Agencies Should Not Be Penalized For Not Searching Private Electronic Devices..... 14

III. CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Black Panther Party v. Kehoe</i> (1974) 42 Cal.App.3d 645	1
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> (1886) 6 S.Ct. 524	10
<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers v. McElroy</i> (1961) 367 U.S. 886	6
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 746	7, 8, 12
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1008	5
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Los Angeles County Employee Relations Com.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 905	9
<i>Delia v. City of Rialto</i> (2010) 621 F.3d 1069	8
<i>Department of Defense v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.</i> (1994) 510 U.S. 487	5
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dept. of Agriculture</i> (2008) 553 U.S. 591	6
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> (2012) 132 S. Ct. 1657	8
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> (1965) 381 U.S. 479	4
<i>Hill v. National Collegiate Athletic Assn.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1	9, 10
<i>International Federation of Professional & Technical Engineers, Local 21, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 319	10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> (1967) 389 U.S. 347	4
<i>Long Beach City Employees Assn. v. City of Long Beach</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 937	6
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> (1987) 480 U.S. 709	6, 7
<i>O'Neil v. City of Shoreline</i> (2010) 240 P.3d 1149	14
<i>Riley v. California</i> (2014) 134 S. Ct. 2473	10, 12

<i>Robbins v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 199.....	3
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> (1969) 394 U.S. 557	4
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> (1968) 392 U.S. 1.....	4
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> (1972) 407 U.S. 297.....	8
<i>Vernon Fire Fighters v. City of Vernon</i> (1980) 107 Cal.App.3d 802,	15
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> (1998) 511 U.S. 661	6
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 740	8
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552	4
Evid. Code, § 664	13
Gov. Code, § 3505.....	15
Gov. Code, § 6250.....	2, 4
Gov. Code, § 6254.....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ballot Pamp., Proposed Amends. to Cal. Const. with arguments to voters, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 7, 1972) p. 27	3, 11
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const., art. I, § 1.....	3
Cal. Const., art. I, § 3.....	4
LAW REVIEW ARTICLES	
Pain, <i>Public Records in Private Devices: How Public Employees' Article I, Section 7 Privacy Rights Create a Dilemma for State and Local Government</i> (2015) 90 Wash. L. Rev. 545	14, 16
